BEFORE THE JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION STATE OF GEORGIA

)	
In re: Inquiry Concerning)	Complaint No. 19-239
Judge Alois Hrabovsky)	
)	
)	

REPORT OF DISPOSITION TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA PURSUANT TO O.C.G.A. §15-1-21(k)(l) AND COMMISSION RULE 11.A

This matter originated before the Judicial Qualifications Commission's (the "Commission") Investigative Panel with a complaint of judicial misconduct on the part of Burke County Magistrate Court Judge Alois C. Hrabovsky. More specifically, the allegation details an ongoing criminal investigation of Judge Hrabovsky for a crime of moral turpitude.

During the pendency of a full investigation into this allegation and prior to a vote on whether to file formal charges, the Investigative Panel and Judge Hrabovsky mutually agreed to a disposition of this case pursuant to Commission Rule 17.D. Judge Hrabovsky submitted his letter of resignation from his judicial post effective July 12, 2019, which Governor Brian P. Kemp accepted that same day. (See Exhibits A, B.)



The Investigative Panel submits this Report of Disposition for filing in the public records of the Supreme Court of Georgia pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 15-1-21(k)(1) and Commission Rule 11.A.

Respectfully submitted, this $\frac{17}{10}$ day of $\frac{\text{JULY}}{\text{JULY}}$, 2019.

Ben F. Easterlin IV, Director Georgia Bar Number: 237650

beasterlin@gajqc.com

Judicial Qualifications Commission 244 Washington Street, SW Suite 300 Atlanta, Georgia 30334

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has this day served a copy of the foregoing

REPORT OF DISPOSITION TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA PURSUANT TO O.C.G.A. § 15-1-21(k)(1) AND COMMISSION RULE 11.A

via email to:

Alois Hrabovsky (Respondent) P.O. Box 401 Waynesboro, GA 30830 1.hrabovsky@burkecounty-ga.gov

Hon. Robert McBurney (Hearing Panel) Presiding Officer Robert.McBurney@fultoncountyga.gov

This 17^{th} day of July, 2019.

Ben F. Easterlin IV, Director Georgia Bar Number: 237650

beasterlin@gajqc.com

Judicial Qualifications Commission 244 Washington Street, SW Suite 300 Atlanta, Georgia 30334

EXHIBIT A

July 12, 2019

To: Governon Brian Kemp 20! State Capital Atlanta, GA

Dear Governa Kong:

I herely rapign as Magistate Judge in Buke County effectives immediately

Very truly yours.

Alois CARI HRAbousky, JR.

allois Cal Huceboody Vr.

EXHIBIT B



STATE OF GEORGIA OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ATLANTA 30334-0900

Brian P. Kemp GOVERNOR

July 15, 2019

The Honorable Alois Carl Hrabovsky Burke County Magistrate Court P.O. Box 401 Waynesboro, Georgia 30830

Dear Judge Hrabovsky:

I am in receipt of your letter regarding your resignation as Magistrate Judge of Burke County, effective July 12, 2019. Your resignation is hereby accepted.

Sincerely,

Brian P. Kemp

BPK:rcb

cc: The Honorable Brad Raffensperger, Secretary of State
The Honorable Preston B. Lewis, III, Judge, Probate Court of Burke County
The Honorable Sterling Wimberly, Chief Magistrate Judge of Burke County